Advanced Simulator Driver Help

©2015 Kepware, Inc.



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Table of Contents

Table of Contents .. 2
Advanced Simulator Driver Help ... L 3
OV IV W . 3
External Dependencies . ... ... ... i 3

DIV SO U . 4
Data SoUrCe Settings ... 4
Data SOUICE SEEUD .. 5
TablES 9
TG 9
RUNNING @S an NT SerVICe e e e e 10

Connecting Remotely as an NT ServiCe ... ... ... e e e 10
Data Source Authentication ... . 10
Setting Up SQL Authentication .. ... .. ... e 11

Data Types Description .. .. 20

Address DescriptioNs . .. 21

Error Descriptions il 22

MiSSING @AAIESS. ... e e e 22
Device address <address> contains a syntax error. ... ... ... 22
Data Type <type> is not valid for device address <address>. ............oioiiiiimim i 22
Device address <address> is read ONlY. ... ... 23
Array support is not available for the specified address: <address>. ... .. .. ... ... . ioiiiiiiio.... 23
Write request rejected on read-only item reference <channel name><device name><address>. ... .. 23
Unable to retrieve table Names. ... ... . e 23
Unable to retrieve table column names. . ... ... . e 24
Unable to retrieve table row COUNt. ... .. . e 24
Unable to connect to data source on channel <channelname>. ... . ... .. .. .. .. ... ............... 24
Data source <data source name> is configured as Read Only (all writes will be rejected). ............. 25
Unable to open recordset on device <device Nname>. . .. ... . ... ..., 25
Unable to query recordset on device <device name>. ... ... ... ... ... 25
Unable to retrieve database value for tag <tag address> on device <devicename>. .. .._............ 25
Unable to read internal tag <tag address> on device <devicename>. ... ... ... ..cocoiiiiiiiiiiii... 26
Unable to write to internal tag <tag address> on device <device name> (Reason: ODBC Specific
=] o o] o 1 26
DA X 27

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Help version 1.017

CONTENTS

Overview
What is the Advanced Simulator Driver?

Driver Setup
How do I configure the Advanced Simulator Driver to communicate with ODBC data sources?

Data Types Descriptions
What data types are supported by this driver?

Address Descriptions
How do I address a data location in the ODBC data source?

Error Descriptions
What error messages are produced by the Advanced Simulator Driver?

Overview

The Advanced Simulator Driver plugs into the industrial-based OPC Server, which supplies reliable data access to
any HMI, SCADA, Historian or Enterprise application supporting OPC, DDE, FastDDE and SuiteLink. The Advanced
Simulator driver provides single-point access to multiple ODBC data sources via ODBC. It simulates live data by
traversing through all the records in a selected table at a rate set by the user.

Note: For information on general server topics, refer to the OPC server's help documentation.

External Dependencies

This driver has external dependencies. It requires Microsoft Data Access Components (MDAC), which consist of
several core components that provide various database technologies (including ODBC and its drivers).

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help 4

Driver Setup

Supported ODBC Data Sources
The Advanced Simulator Driver supports any ODBC-compliant data source, including the following:

Microsoft Access
Microsoft SQL
MySQL*

Oracle

Sybase

*If the project uses a MySQL data source, select MySQL from the Model drop-down list when creating a device.
The driver will accommodate the MySQL-specific data handling requirements. Users should make sure that the
MyODBC driver is installed for the PC that is running the OPC server.

Note: The Advanced Simulator Driver also supports the following:

« Multiple connection sessions to multiple ODBC data sources.

« Automatic tag generation from the ODBC data source.

. OPCDA.

. Drag and drop editing.

« CSVimport and export for easy manipulation of many tags.

« New tags that can be added to the application at any time (including Runtime).
« Running as a Windows NT Service.

Communication Protocol
ODBC API

Maximum Channels and Devices
The maximum number of channels supported by this driver is 100. The maximum number of devices is 4096 per
channel.

Data Source Setti ngs

The Data Source Settings tab is used to configure various data source settings. It is located in Channel
Properties.

Channel Properties x|

General I ‘Wiite Optimizations  Data Source Settings |

— Data Source Selection

Data zounze:
Uzer name: I
Pazzword: I
LConfigure DSH
Login limeout; 15 _:I zeconds

ak. I Cancel Smply Help

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Data Source

This parameter is used to select a Data Source Name (DSN). A DSN must be created and configured for a data
source before it will appear in this list and the ODBC database. For information on how to do so, follow the
instructions below.

1. Tostart, click Configure DSN to open the Microsoft® ODBC Data Source Administrator.

2. Select either the User DSN or System DSN tab. Data source types are local to the computer: the User
DSN is user-dedicated, whereas the System DSN can be accessed by any user with privileges.

3. Next, map an ODBC data source to a data source name.
4. Once a DSN has been configured successfully, it will appear in the Data Source drop-down menu.

Note: For more information, refer to Data Source Setup.

User Name and Password

The User Name and Password settings are only needed if required by the data source. For example, these fields
are required when using SQL server authentication.

Note: Some data sources allow Windows NT Authentication to be used in order to gain access to the data source.
When used, the data source will ignore the User Name and Password specified in the Data Source Settings tab
and will use the network Login ID instead. For more information, refer to Data Source Authentication.

Login Timeout

This parameter specifies the number of seconds that the server will wait for a response before timing out when
attempting to connect to the ODBC data source. The default setting is 5 seconds. The range is 1-99999 seconds.

Data Source Setup

For information on setting up a data source in the OPC server using the Advanced Simulator driver, refer to the
instructions below.

Important: Users can configure a DSN using the Microsoft® ODBC Data Source Administrator launched from the
operating system's Start menu. Because the server is a 32 bit application, it is necessary that the 32 bit version
of the administrator be used when configuring a System DSN. A 64 bit operating system will launch the 64 bit
version of the administrator by default; therefore, users may need to browse to the SysWOW64 directory to
access the 32 bit version.

Note: If using MySQL, the MyODBC driver must be installed on the PC that is running this OPC server.

1. Tostart, create a channel in the OPC server project. Then, right-click on that channel in the OPC server
application and select Properties.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

2. Inthe Data Source Settings tab, click Configure DSN.

Channel Properties

General I Wwiite Dptimizations D ata Source Settings |

— Data Source Selection

Data zovnze:

Uzer name: I

Pazzword:

LConfigure DSH

Login limeout; 15 _:I zeconds

ak. I Cancel

apply Help

3. In this example, System DSNs are used because they are local to the computer and not user-dedicated.

Users may choose to select User DSNs as well, which are local to the computer and only accessible to the
current user. Click Add.

£10DBC Data Source Administrator ed |
lzer DSH  Swstem DSN | File DSM I Driversl Tra-:ingl Connection F'-:u:ulingl About I

Sysztem Data Sources;

M ame | Ciriveer

Bemowve

Il

Configure. ..

| 2]

An ODBC System data zource stores information about how to connect o

the indicated data provider. & System data source iz vizible bo all users
o this machine, including MT services.

k. I Cancel

Ayaply Help

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

4. Next, select the desired data source. In this example, the SQL Server data source is used.

Create Mew Data Source El

Select a driver far which vou want to zet up a data zounce.

M ame | " ersion -
Microzoft Excel Diriver [*.ulz] 4.00.5303.0
Microzoft ForPra WFP Driver [*.dbf] B.07.8629.01
Microsoft ODBC for Oracle 287362600

Microzoft Farados Driver [*.db ] 4.00.5303.01
Microsoft Test Dover [*tat; " cev]  4.005303.01

Microzoft Wisual FaoxPra Driver B.07.8629.01
SHL Server 2000.80.194.00

w
4| | »

< Back I Finizh I Cancel

5. Name the ODBC data source and then select the SQL Server to which it will be connected. Then, click
Next.

Create a New Data Source to S0L Server ﬂ

Thiz wizard will help pou create an ODBC data source that you can uze to
connect to SOL Server.

YWhat name do you want to uze to refer to the data source?

M ame: Ipubs

Haw dao pau want o dezcribe the data source?

Description: |

YWhich SOL Server do pou want to connect to?

Server: | & j

Finizh I Hewt > RJ Cancel Help

6. Ensure thatthe Windows NT Authentication default is selected. Click Next.

Note: If planning to use the OPC server in NT Service mode, refer to Running as an NT Service.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Create a New Dakta Source to S0L Server 5'

How should SOL Server verfy the authenticity of the login (D77

* Aafith Windows NT authentication using the netwark, lagin 100

With SOL Server authentication uging a login D and password
entered by the uzer,

To change the netwaork, library uzed to communicate with SOL Server,
chick Client Configuration.

Client Configuration. ..

r Connect to SOL Server to obtain default zettings for the
additional configuration options.

Loeagir [ I

Bazsward: I

< Back I Hewt > [_: I Cancel Help

7. Next, change the default database to the one for the desired connection. If the specific database is
unavailable, select the default instead.

Create a New Data Source to S0L Server El

¥ Change the default database bo:

[ IF'uI:-s j

E [~ Attach database filename:;

I Create temporary stored procedures for prepared SOL statements
and drop the stored procedures;

% Only when pou dizconnect.

When pou dizconnect and as appropriate while you are
connected,

v Use akSI quoted identifiers.

¥ Usze ANSI nulls, paddings and warnings.

r I1ze the failowver SAL Server if the primary SOL Server iz not
availlable.

< Back I ﬂe:-ct>& I Cancel Help

8. Continue through the Wizard, keeping the defaults as the remaining settings.

9. Test the data source connection at the end by selecting Test Data Source. If the connection is good,
users will receive the message Test Successful.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

ODBC Microsoft SOL Server Setup 5'

& new ODBC data zource will be created with the following
configuratior;

Mizrozaft SOL Serer ODBC Driver Wersion 03.85.1132 ;I

['ata Source Mame: Pubs

[ata Source Dezcription;

Server SOL

D atabaze: [Default]

Language: [Default]

Tranzlate Character Data: Yes

Log Long Running Queries: Mo

Log Drriver Statistics: Mo

Lze Integrated Security: Ho

lze Regional Settingz: Mo

Frepared Statementz Dption: Drop temporary procedures on
dizconnect

Llze Failower Server: Mo

Uze AMSI Quated |dentifiers: Yes

Uze AMSI Mull, Paddings and " amings: Yes
[ ata Encryption: Mo

I

Test Data Source. .. ] | Cancel |

Tables

Selecting Tables
This parameter is used to specify a table from which data will be accessed. All table names available from the
ODBC data source are available for selection.

T able selection:

A number of tags are automatically generated in the server's tag database depending on the number of fields in
the selected table. An internal control tag is also generated in order to access data.

Internal Control Tag |Access Description

MoveTo Read/Write | This internal tag moves forward or backward to the specified record
number. It will continue updating the tags from its new position at the
specified record selection interval.*

*For more information, refer to Timing.

Timing

The driver simulates live data by traversing through all the records in the selected table at a rate set by the user.
The tags are initialized to the data contained in the first record. The driver automatically selects the next record in
the table at the set interval. The tags contain the data from the selected record. When the last record in the table
is reached, users have the option to automatically start with the first record.

Record Selection Interval
This parameter specifies the time interval for the driver to read the next record from the selected table. The
driver updates the tags at these intervals. The valid range is 100 milliseconds to 99999999 milliseconds.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

10

Becord Selection — millizeconds

Intersal;

Automatically Move to the First Record When the Last Record is Reached
When checked, this parameter causes the driver to start reading from the first record when the last record is
reached. When unchecked, the driver will stop at the last record.

Autamatically move ko the first record when the last
v :
recaord iz reached.

Running_; as an NT Service

An OPC server that only supports stand alone program operation is usually forced to shut down when its host
machine experiences a user login or logout. This server, however, can continue to supply OPC data across user
login sessions by running as an NT service. This is crucial for many applications where the server must provide
data to OPC clients via DCOM. For these applications, the loss of a DCOM connection cannot be tolerated.

Note: For more information, refer to the OPC server help file located in the server application under Help |
Server Help.

See Also: Connecting Remotely as an NT Service

Connecting Remotely as an NT Service

This ODBC communications application supports running as a service under Windows NT. When set to NT
service mode, this application will use the system account (anonymous user) instead of a user account by
default. This may pose a problem when trying to use Windows NT Authentication to connect to the remote data
source. An error message may appear stating "Login failed for user NT AUTHORITY\ANONYMOUS LOGON" in the
OPC server.

It is recommended that SQL Authentication be used when the OPC server is running in NT service mode because
it provides a secure connection. It is possible, however, to set the data source to allow anonymous logon. In this
case, Windows NT Authentication may be used but will not provide a secure connection.

See Also: Setting Up SQL Authentication and Data Source Authentication.

Data Source Authentication

Windows NT Authentication

The SQL server is configured to use authentication for security. It can authenticate with Windows NT
authentication by default through the use of the network Login ID. This makes SQL server logon transparent and
eliminates the need for a user name and password.

SQL Server Authentication
The SQL server has its own authentication method. In order to connect the OPC server to the SQL server using

SQL authentication, users must first set the authentication method in the SQL server to allow SQL authentication.

They must also define a Login ID and Password. Once completed, users may enter the user name and password
within the OPC server under the Channel Properties' Data Source Setting dialog.

See Also: Setting Up SQL Authentication and Running as an NT Service.

www. kepware.com




11

Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Channel Properties

General I Wwiite Optimizations  Data Souree Settings |

— Data Source Selection

Data zounze:

I Pubz j

Uzer name: Iiu:uhn

Pazsword:

Ixxxx

LConfigure DSH

Lagin timecut; |15 = seconds
ak. I Cancel Apply Help

Setting Up SQL Authentication

Refer to the instructions below for information on how to setup SQL authentication. This is only necessary when
attempting to connect remotely to SQL server while running as an NT service.

See Also: Running as an NT Service, Connecting Remotely as an NT Service and Data Source

Authentication.

1. Inthe SQL Manager, right-click on the SQL server icon in the tree and then select Properties.

'fiii Console Root'Microso

J fction  Yiew  Tools |J Refresh

Expork List...

Tree I

[ Console Roat

Eluﬁ SOL Server Group
SRS YL (window
#-_] Databases
{:l Daka Transformation Services
{:l Managerment

Mew Window Fro

; Properties
|f_|-- Microsoft SOL Servers k
} H

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

2. Open the Security tab and then select the mixed authentication mode SQL Server and Windows.

SQL server Properties (Configure) - KEP_S E[

Server Settings I D atabaze Settingz I R eplication | Active Directany
General I bl ermor I Processar Security | Connections

— Security
@ SOL Server provides authentication bazed on '\Windows

accountz and a named SOL Server login [0 and password.
Authentication:

% SAL Server and Windows

i~ windows anly

Audit lesel:
" Mone £+ Failure
i~ Success Al

— Startup zemvice account

E, Start and run SCIL Server in the following account;

" System account

% Thiz account I.-'-‘-.dministratu:ur

Password: Ixxxxxxxxxxxx

k. I Cancel | Help

3. Inthetree menu, right-click on the Security folder. Click Logins and then select New User.

Tm Console Root'Microsoft SOL Serve

J Action  Wiew  Tools |J a o= |E

Tree I

[ Console Roat
El Microsoft S0L Servers
Elﬁ S0L Server Group
-y QL (windows NT)
-] Databases
{:I Data Transformation Se
{:I Managenent
{:I Replication
EI{:l Security
R £
% Server Roles
Linked Servers
: Remaote Servers
-] Suppart Services
-7 Meta Daka Services

www. kepware.com



13 Advanced Simulator Driver Help

4. Inthe New Login dialog, select the General tab. Define a user name and password.

SOL Server Login Properties - New Login El

General | Server Fh:ulesl Databaze Access

% M arne: Iil:lhn _l

Authenticatian

" Windows Authentication

Dot j

Secunty access

% Girant access

= Deny access

= S0L Server Authentication

Paszword: s

Defaults
Specify the default language and databaze far thiz lagin.

D atabaze:

Language: I < Default: j

k. I Cancel | Help |

5. Next, open the Database Access tab and select the database to which the user will connect.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

6. Select arole for the database. In this example, Publicis used. When finished, click Properties.

SOL Server Login Properties - New Login El

Generall Server Roles  Databasze Access |

Specify which databases can be acceszzed by thiz login.

Permit \Databaze | Lser [«]
OB Morthwind
B master
O model
OB | madb
3l pubs o
O @ tempdb

D atabaze roles for ‘pubs";

Permit in D atabasze Role

(1€ db_owner
(1% db_accessadmin
1€ db_securityadmin
(1€ b ddisdmin [

Fropertiez |

k. I Cancel | Help |

14

www. kepware.com




15 Advanced Simulator Driver Help

7. Under Database Role Properties, click on Permissions....

Database Role Properties - public x|
General |
@ M arme:
public Permizzions... I

SOL Server supports bwo twpes of databaze roles: standard rolez, which
contain members, and application roles, which require a password,

D atabaze role tupe:
&% Standard role

{User |

ﬁ dbo
€ quest

€ pubsGraup

Add... | Bemaove

= spplication rale

Fazzword: I

k. | Cancel | Smply Help

8. Check the boxes of the objects that the user will be able to access. In this example, the user is allowed to
perform "Select" queries on the "author" table.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Database Role Properties - pubs

Permizsions |

q‘? [ atabaze role;

pubic |\

16

' List all objects

™ List only objects with permiszions for this rale,

Object Cwner

SELECT |[IMSERT |UPDATE

DELETE |EXEC |DRI | =

ﬁ _BumpdliPar.. dbo O

@' _OneParameter  dbo O

Zal _Returivalue.. dbo O

@?‘ _StingToMu..  dbo O

| _TwoParameter  dho O

authors dbo v O O O O

@' bwramalty dbo v 4 -
e I T T — — — — —
l il

Columns...
ITI Cancel Apply Help

9. At this point, the Data Source Name (DSN) should already be set up. If not, refer to Data Source Setup

before continuing.

10. Inthe OPCserver, select Tools | Options. Open the Service tab and then check Automatically Start

as a Windows NT Service.

www. kepware.com




17 Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Options x|

Generall YWiew  Service | Ewvent Lu:ugl OPC SEttingsl OFC Compliance I DDE I

Startup

v gtomatically start a2 a ‘Windows MT service

| k. I Cancel Apply Help

11. Return to the OPC Server application and then right-click on the channel and select Properties. Open the
Data Source Settings tab and click Configure DSN.

Channel Properties x|

General I Wwiite Optimizations  Data Source Settings |

— Data Source Selection

Data source:
Uzer name: I
Pazswaord: I
LConfigure DSH
Lagin timeaut: 15 _I zecands

0k, I Cancel Spply Help

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

18

12. Select the System DSN that was created and then click Configure.

zer DSH  System DSH | File DS H I Driversl Tracingl Connection F'-:u:ulingl Abot I

Swyztem Data Sources:

M ame | Ciriveer
SOL Server

Bemove

Configure. .

1l

1 | W

An ODBC System data source stores information about how bo connect to
the indicated data provider. & System data source iz vizible to all users
o this machine, including MNT services.

k. I Cancel | FY ][I | Help |
13. Next, confirm both the data source name and the server name. Then, select Next.

Create a New Dakta Source to S0L Server 5'

Thiz wizard will help pou create an ODBC data zource that you can uze to
connect to SOL Server.

YWhat name do you want to uze to refer to the data source?

M ame: IDUhS

How do pou want to dezcrbe the data source?

Dezcription: |

YWhich SOL Server do pou want to connect ta?

Server | j

Finizh I Hewt > QJ Cancel Help

14. Check With SQL Server Authentication using a login ID and password entered by the user.

15. Check Connect to SQL Server to obtain default settings for the additional configuration
options. Then, enter the user name and password for the user defined in the SQL Server.

www. kepware.com




19 Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Microsoft S(L Server DSM Configuration x|

How should SOL Server verfy the authenticity of the login (D77

= with Windows NT authertication using the network login 10

= With S0L Server authentication uzsing a lagin |0 and pazsward
entered by the uzer,

To change the netwaork, library uzed to communicate with SOL Server,
chick Client Configuration.

Client Configuration. ..

Connect to SOL Server to obtain default zettings for the
v - . ; -
additional configuration options.

Login D Iiu:uhn

EET

Passward: |"

< Back I Hewt > I Cancel Help

16. Continue through the Wizard, keeping the default settings for the remaining parameters. Test the data
source connection at the end by selecting Test Data Source. If the connection is good, users will receive
the message Test Successful.

ODBC Microsoft S(L Server Setup il

& new ODBC data zource will be created with the following
configuratior;

Mizrozaft SOL Serer ODBC Driver Wersion 03.85.1132 ;I

['ata Source Mame: Pubs

[ ata Source Description;

Server SOL

D atabasze: [Defaul]

Language: [Default]

Tranglate Character Data: ves

Lag Lang Running Queries: Mo

Log Diriver Statiztics: Mo

Lze Integrated Security: Ho

lze Regional Settingz: Mo

Prepared Statements Option: Drop termparary procedures an
dizconnect

Llze Failower Server: Mo

Uze AMS| Quoted |dentifiers: 'es

Uze AMSI Mull, Faddings and " amings: Yes
[ ata Encryption: Mo

Test Data Source. .. ] | Cancel |

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

20

Data Types Description

Data Type

Description

Boolean

Single bit

Byte

Unsigned 8-bit value

bit 0 is the low bit
bit 7 is the high bit

Char

Signed 8-bit value

bit 0 is the low bit
bit 6 is the high bit
bit 7 is the sign bit

Word

Unsigned 16-bit value

bit 0 is the low bit
bit 15 is the high bit

Short

Signed 16-bit value

bit 0 is the low bit
bit 14 is the high bit
bit 15 is the sign bit

DWord

Unsigned 32-bit value

bit 0 is the low bit
bit 31 is the high bit

Long

Signed 32-bit value

bit 0 is the low bit
bit 30 is the high bit
bit 31 is the sign bit

Float

32-bit Floating point value.

The driver interprets two consecutive 16 bit registers as a Floating point value by making
the second register the high word and the first register the low word.

Double

64-bit Floating point value

String

Zero-terminated character array. This driver limits string lengths to 256 characters.

Note: The default data type is String.

www. kepware.com




21

Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Address Descriptions

Tag validation will only occur when a tag is requested by a client application. If a link to the ODBC data source
cannot be made by the driver or the address that the tag references cannot be resolved by the driver (meaning
that the address cannot be mapped to the data set in the ODBC data source) then the tag's data quality will be set
to bad. The appropriate error message will be placed in the OPC server's event log. For more information, refer to

Error Descriptions.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Error Descriptions

The following messages may be generated. Click on the link for a description of the message.

Address Validation

Missing address.

Device address <address> contains a syntax error.

Data Type <type> is not valid for device address <address>.
Device address <address> is read only.

Array support is not available for the specified address: <address>.

Device Status Messages
Write request rejected on read-only item reference <channel name><device nhame><address>.

Advanced Simulator Driver Specific Messages
Configuration

Unable to retrieve table names.

Unable to retrieve table column names.

Unable to retrieve table row count.

Runtime
Unable to connect to data source on channel <channel name>.

Unable to open recordset on device <device name>.

Unable to query recordset on device <device name>.

Unable to retrieve database value for tag <tag address> on device <device name>.
Unable to read internal tag <tag address> on device <device name>.

Unable to write to internal tag <tag address> on device <device name>.

Data source <data source name> is configured as Read Only (all writes will be rejected).

Missing_; address.

Error Type:
Warning

Possible Cause:
A tag address that has been specified statically has no length.

Solution:
Re-enter the address in the client application.

Device address <address> contains a syntax error.

Error Type:
Warning

Possible Cause:
A tag address that has been specified statically contains one or more invalid characters.

Solution:

1. Re-enter the address in the client application if the address is dynamic.

2. Re-enter the address in the server application if the address is static.

Data Type <type> is not valid for device address <address>.

Error Type:
Warning

Possible Cause:
A tag address that has been specified statically has been assigned an invalid data type.

Solution:
Modify the requested data type in the client or server application.

www. kepware.com



23

Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Device address <address> is read only.

Error Type:
Warning

Possible Cause:
A tag address accessed by the client has requested an access mode that is not compatible with what the data
source supports for that address.

Solution:
Change the access mode in the client application, Device Properties or under the actual tag in the server's tag
database.

Note:
Some data sources do not support Write access, whereas others support it for specific items only.

Array support is not available for the specified address: <address>.

Error Type:
Warning

Possible Cause:
A tag address that has been specified statically contains an array reference for an address type that doesn't
support arrays.

Solution:
1. Re-enter the address in the client application in order to remove the array reference.

2. Correct the address type.

Write request rejected on read-only item reference <channel name><device
name><address>.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
A tag that has been specified as read only cannot be written to.

Solution:
N/A

Unable to retrieve table names.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
1. The ODBC data source is not available.
2. The ODBC data source does not contain any tables.

Solution:

1. Verify that the ODBC data source is configured properly and that it is accessible by the user or from a
remote machine.

2. Verify that the ODBC data source contains at least one table.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

24

Unable to retrieve table column names.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
1. The ODBC data source is not available.
2. The ODBC data source table does not contain any columns.

Solution:

1. Verify that the ODBC data source is configured properly and that it is accessible by the user or from a
remote machine.

2. Verify that the ODBC data source table contains at least one column.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

Unable to retrieve table row count.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
1. The ODBC data source is not available.
2. The ODBC data source table does not contain any records.

Solution:

1. Verify that the ODBC data source is configured properly and that it is accessible by the user or from a
remote machine.

2. Verify that the ODBC data source table contains at least one record.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

Unable to connect to data source on channel <channel name>.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:

1. The ODBC data source is not available.
2. The ODBC data source is not accessible based on user name and password.

Solution:

1. Verify that the ODBC data source is configured properly and that it is accessible by the user or from a remote
machine.

2. Verify that the authentication settings are properly configured in the data source (if applicable).

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

See Also:
Data Source Authentication

www. kepware.com




25

Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Data source <data source name> is configured as Read Only (all writes will be
rejected).

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
The ODBC data source is configured such that writes are not allowed.

Solution:
This should not create any trouble as all the tags are Read Only.

Unable to open recordset on device <device name>.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
1. The ODBC data source is not available.
2. The ODBC data source is not accessible based on user name and password.
3. Thetable or query specified by the device no longer exists.

Solution:

1. Verify that the ODBC data source is configured properly and that it is accessible by the user or from a
remote machine.

2. Verify that the table or query is supported by the data source.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

Unable to query recordset on device <device name>.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
The ODBC data source is no longer available.

Solution:
Verify that the ODBC data source is accessible by the user or from a remote machine.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

Unable to retrieve database value for tag <tag address> on device <device
name>.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
1. The ODBC data source is no longer available.
2. Thetag represents an address that can not be resolved into a value available from the data source.

Solution:

1. Verify that the ODBC data source is accessible by the user or from a remote machine.

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

26

2. Verify that the tag represents an address that is supported by the data source and/or access method.

Unable to read internal tag_j <tag_j address> on device <device name>.

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
The internal tag depends on a successful response from the ODBC data source which is no longer available.

Solution:
Verify that the ODBC data source is still accessible by the user or from a remote machine.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

Unable to write to internal tag <tag address> on device <device name>
(Reason: ODBC Specific Error).

Error Type:
Serious

Possible Cause:
The internal tag depends on a successful response from the ODBC data source which is no longer available.

Solution:
Verify the ODBC data source is still accessible by the user or from a remote machine.

Note:
The ODBC Specific Error returned by the ODBC data source driver contains specific information on the cause of
the problem.

www. kepware.com




Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Index

A

Address Descriptions 21

Address Validation 22

Advanced Simulator 3

Advanced Simulator Driver 3-4

Advanced Simulator Driver Help 3

Advanced Simulator Driver Specific Messages 22

Array support is not available for the specified address: <address>. 23

C

Communication Protocol 4
Configure DSN 6
Connecting Remotely as an NT Service 10

D

Data source <data source name> is configured as Read Only (all writes will be rejected). 25
Data Source Authentication 10

Data Source Settings 4

Data Source Setup 5

Data Type <type> is not valid for device address <address>. 22
Data Types Description 20

Device address <address> contains a syntax error. 22

Device address <address> is read only. 23

Device Status Messages 22

Driver Setup 4

DWord 20

Error Descriptions 22

External Dependencies 3

H

Help Contents 3

www. kepware.com



Advanced Simulator Driver Help

MDAC 3
Microsoft Data Access Components 3
Missing address. 22

o

ODBC API 4
Overview 3

P

Possible Cause 22-23

R

Record Selection Interval 9

Running as an NT Service 10

S

Setting Up SQL Authentication 11
String 20

Supported ODBC Data Sources 4
System DSN 6

T

Tables 9
Timing 9

)

Unable to connect to data source on channel <channel name>. 24

Unable to open recordset on device <device name>. 25

Unable to query recordset on device <device name>. 25

Unable to read internal tag <tag address> on device <device name>. 26

Unable to retrieve database value for tag <tag address> on device <device name>. 25
Unable to retrieve table column names. 24

Unable to retrieve table names. 23

28

www. kepware.com




29

Advanced Simulator Driver Help

Unable to retrieve table row count. 24
Unable to write to internal tag <tag address> on device <device name> (Reason: ODBC Specific Error). 26

w

Write request rejected on read-only item reference <channel name><device name><address>. 23

www. kepware.com



	Table of Contents
	Advanced Simulator Driver Help
	Overview
	External Dependencies

	Driver Setup
	Data Source Settings
	Data Source Setup
	Tables
	Timing
	Running as an NT Service
	Connecting Remotely as an NT Service

	Data Source Authentication
	Setting Up SQL Authentication


	Data Types Description
	Address Descriptions
	Error Descriptions
	Missing address.
	Device address <address> contains a syntax error.
	Data Type <type> is not valid for device address <address>.
	Device address <address> is read only.
	Array support is not available for the specified address: <address>.
	Write request rejected on read-only item reference <channel name><device name...
	Unable to retrieve table names.
	Unable to retrieve table column names.
	Unable to retrieve table row count.
	Unable to connect to data source on channel <channel name>.
	Data source <data source name> is configured as Read Only (all writes will be...
	Unable to open recordset on device <device name>.
	Unable to query recordset on device <device name>.
	Unable to retrieve database value for tag <tag address> on device <device name>.
	Unable to read internal tag <tag address> on device <device name>.
	Unable to write to internal tag <tag address> on device <device name> (Reason...

	Index

